

13-653

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANGELINA STRANO,
Relief Defendant,
Nominal Defendant – Appellant,

LEANSPA, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

MATTHEW F. FITZSIMMONS
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel

State of Connecticut
Office of the Attorney General
110 Sherman Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 808-5400

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below	2
B. Statement of the Facts	6
1. <u>Background</u>	6
a. Mizhen placed his assets in Strano’s name.....	6
b. Mizhen funded, benefitted from, and had access to, the Fellsmere accounts	8
c. Mizhen purchased the Boston Post Road property, which he transferred to Strano for no consideration	11
2. <u>Proceedings below</u>	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FREEZING ASSETS CONTROLLED BY MIZHEN	21

A.	The District Court had Jurisdiction to Issue a Preliminary Injunction Freezing Assets It Concluded Were Likely to Belong to Mizhen	22
1.	<u>The court had jurisdiction to adjudicate this matter</u>	22
2.	<u>The court had the equitable authority to freeze assets it concluded were likely to belong to Mizhen</u>	26
3.	<u>The Supreme Court’s <i>Grupo Mexicano</i> decision does not preclude the preliminary equitable relief granted below</u>	33
B.	The District Court Applied the Proper Legal Standards in Concluding that the Agencies Were Likely to Succeed in Showing that Mizhen Controlled the Boston Post Road Property and the Fellsmere Accounts.....	36
1.	<u>The district court applied the proper legal factors</u>	36
2.	<u>Mizhen controlled the Boston Post Road property</u>	41
3.	<u>Mizhen controlled the Fellsmere accounts</u>	43
C.	The Agencies Were Not Judicially Estopped from Arguing that the Fellsmere Accounts Should be Frozen Because They are Controlled by Mizhen.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Animale Group Inc. v. Sunny's Perfume Inc.</i> , 256 Fed. App'x. 707 (5th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993)	51
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)	23, 28, 29
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 42
<i>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Redisi</i> , 309 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	18
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940)	25, 34
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>FTC v. Cleverlink Trading, Ltd.</i> , No. 05 C 2889, 2006 WL 1735276 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2006).....	25
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , No. 06-61851, 2011 WL 617500 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2011).....	39
<i>FTC v. Productive Mktg., Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	26

<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>In re Focus Media Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Int'l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Kennedy Bldg. Assocs. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Lankenau v. Coggeshall & Hicks</i> , 350 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1965)	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Mizhen et al.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-966 (W.D. Wa. filed June 6, 2010)	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Merchant Commerce, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 03-2-15706-6 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. Mar.8, 2004)	8
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	27
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 609 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 32, 42
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)	15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>SEC v. Heden</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	27, 28
<i>SEC v. McGinn, Smith & Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d. 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>SEC v. Wojeski</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 220 (N.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15, 27, 30, 31, 33
<i>SEC v. Zubkis</i> , No. 97-cv-8086, 2003 WL 22118978 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	39, 43
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 432 Fed. App'x. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	39, 41, 49
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 28

<i>U.S. v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	29, 35
<i>United States ex rel Rahman v. Oncology Assoc's, P.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Whiting v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1975).....	38

FEDERAL STATUTES

Electronic Funds Transfer Act.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a)	12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c).....	1
Federal Trade Commission Act.....	3,14
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	1, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 52	12
15 U.S.C. § 53(a)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1, 4, 26, 27, 28, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1

STATE STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b, et seq. 12, 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m..... 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m(a) 26, 27, 36

Conn. Gen. Stat. Chap. 735a.....1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 205.10(b) 12, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Connecticut Secretary of State, Commercial Recording Division,
[http://www.concord-sots.ct.gov/CONCORD/ PublicInquiry?eid=9740
&businessID=0998073](http://www.concord-sots.ct.gov/CONCORD/PublicInquiry?eid=9740&businessID=0998073)(last visited May 24,2013).....11, 43
